

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

FRONT RANGE EQUINE RESCUE,  
*et al.*,

Civil No. 1:13-CV-00639-MCA-RHS

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, Secretary, U.S.  
Department of Agriculture, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR STATE OF NEW  
MEXICO'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS<sup>1</sup>**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. NEPA Requires that USDA Conduct Environmental Review Prior to Issuing the Directive .....	4
1. The Directive is Final Agency Action and Subject to Judicial Review under the APA.....	4
2. The Directive Is Major Federal Action Subject to NEPA .....	11
3. Defendants' Attempt to Invoke a CE for the Directive After Issuing the Directive Is Invalid .....	17
B. USDA Must Prepare an Environmental Assessment ("EA") or Environmental Impact Statement ("EIS") on the Grants of Inspections .....	19
1. NEPA Applies to Defendants' Decision to Grant Horse Slaughter Inspections .....	19
a. <i>Johanns</i> Precludes Defendants' Argument That NEPA Does Not Apply.....	20
b. USDA Has Discretion to Consider Impacts, Alternatives, and Mitigation Measures.....	23
C. Defendants' Categorical Exclusion Decisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	32
1. Authorizing Horse Slaughter May Have Significant Environmental Effects .....	34
a. The Effects of Drug Residues Associated with Horse Slaughter Are Uncertain.....	35
b. There Is Public Controversy Over the Nature and Effects of the Grants of Inspection .....	40
c. The Agency Failed to Consider Environmental Harm Caused by Horse Slaughter and VM and RNM's Compliance with State Law.....	44
2. The Agency's Invocation of a CE for RNM Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Is Based on False Information .....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. The CE Decisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious Because They Were the Product of Improper Political Considerations.....	53
III. THE COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE THE DIRECTIVE AND GRANTS OF INSPECTIONS.....	56
IV. CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Alpine Lake Prot. Soc'y v. Schlapfer,</i> 518 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir.1975).....	57
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,</i> 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Bell v. N.J.,</i> 461 U.S. 773 (1983) .....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	4, 6
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,</i> 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	33
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. Fed. Housing Fin. Agency,</i> 2011 WL 3794942 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 26, 2011) (unpublished) .....	27
<i>Caldwell v. Life Ins. Co. North Am.,</i> 287 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>California v. Norton,</i> 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Catron County Bd. of Com'rs, N.M. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.,</i> 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20, 43, 50
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	25
<i>Checkosky v. SEC,</i> 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	57
<i>Citizens Against Toxic Sprays, Inc. v. Bergland,</i> 428 F.Supp. 908 (D. Or. 1977) .....	29
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	43, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	56
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2013 WL 2457481 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2013) (unpublished) .....	33
<i>Ctr. For Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F. 3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 9
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010) .....	45, 49
<i>Dep’t. of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining our Env’t v. Klein</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010) .....	50
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Evans</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	55
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. NextWave Personal Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	56
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	57
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976) .....	56
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 89 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Fund For Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	33, 51
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	10
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	24
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Marrie v. Sec. Exch. Comm'n</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	57
<i>Mass. v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	58
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Babbitt</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2000).....	20
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing U.S., Inc. v. Dept. of Inter.</i> , 180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743, 2757 (2010) .....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. of U.S. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	39, 46, 48, 49
<i>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16, 34, 58
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Watt</i> , 678 F.2d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	27, 31
<i>Nat'l Indian Youth Council v. Andrus</i> , 501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 664 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1981).....	50
<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33, 42
<i>Native Ecosystems Council &amp; Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv. ex rel. Davey</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho 2012) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>New York v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n,</i> 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,</i> 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>P.E.A.C.H. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 915 F. Supp. 378 (N.D. Ga. 1995) .....	24
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. U.S. Envt'l Prot. Agency,</i> 225 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Reed v. Salazar,</i> 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	46
<i>River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,</i> 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Rocky Mt. Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. Watt,</i> 696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	20, 22
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen,</i> 450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Kimbell,</i> 623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella,</i> 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir.1983).....	51, 53
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.,</i> 255 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2002).....	17, 28, 32
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Salazar,</i> 2013 WL 3214940 (D.D.C. June 26, 2013) (unpublished).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Utah Environmental Congress v. Bosworth,</i> 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Russell,</i> 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	42
<i>W. Energy Alliance v. Salazar,</i> 2011 WL 3738240 (D. Wyo. Aug. 12, 2011) (unpublished).....	10
<i>W. Radio Services Co., Inc. v. Espy,</i> 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Wilderness Soc., Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Wisely,</i> 524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	8
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005) .....	22
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.,</i> 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003) .....	53

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(C) .....	38
21 U.S.C. § 602 .....	24
21 U.S.C. § 603(a) .....	14, 24
21 U.S.C. § 603(b) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 604.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 607.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	1, 20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v) .....	58
49 U.S.C. § 13902(a)(1) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	56

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	52

**REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e).....	57
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....	57
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 .....	57
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	14, 29, 43
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2) .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5) .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	2, 17, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) .....	50
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10) .....	44, 49
7 C.F.R. § 1 b.3(a)(1).....	18
7 C.F.R. § 1b.4(a) .....	passim
9 C.F.R. § 304.2(b) .....	24
9 C.F.R. § 304.3.....	31

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

115 Cong. Rec. 39703 (1969) .....	1, 20
-----------------------------------	-------

**ACTS**

Federal Meat Inspection Act.....	passim
